

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/JRT.4/2017

Appellant : Shri Raktim Ranjan Saikia.

Respondent : The SPIO, office of the Swargadeo Chao-lung Sue-ka-pha

Samannay Kshetra, Mohbandha, Jorhat.

Date of hearing : 01.03.2017

Second Appeal heard by : Smt. Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.)

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 01.03.2017

The petitioner Shri Raktim Ranjan Saikia has submitted a Written Statement dtd. 01.03.2017 that the RTI petition dtd. 24.10.2016 filed by him was received by the office of the Swargadeo Chao-lung Sue-ka-pha Samannay Kshetra, Mohbandha, Jorhat, but the same was returned to him on 21.02.2017, i.e. after five months, on the ground that the name of the addressee in his petition was not correct. He stated that if the address was not correct, petition should not have been accepted. Since, it was accepted, information should have been furnished to the petitioner. He requested the Commission to direct the Public Authority to furnish the information at the earliest and appropriate action should be taken for harassing him.

In view of the above, the Commission directs the SPIO, office of the Swargadeo Chao-lung Sue-ka-pha Samannay Kshetra, Mohbandha, Jorhat to furnish the information sought for by the petitioner within 21 days from the date of receipt of this order. Copy of the RTI petition dtd. 24.10.2016 be enclosed.

With the above, the second Appeal petition dtd. 20.01.2017 is disposed of.

Sd/-

Nilufer Alam Hazarika, IAS (Retd.) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/ JRT.4/2017/ 10 -A

Dtd. 01.03.2017.

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, office of the Swargadeo Chao-lung Sue-ka-pha Samannay Kshetra, Mohbandha, Jorhat, P.O. Satiya, West Jorhat, Pin 785 001, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/Director of Cultural Affairs, Rabindra Bhawan, Ambari, Guwahati -01, Assam for information.
- 3. Shri Raktim Ranjan Saikia, Vill. Naoboisa, P.O.-Dischoi Nagar, Pin 785 015, Dist. –Jorhat, Assam for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Registrar i/c

Assam Information Commission